values of the companies for which the average market value is nearly twice the value under

local GAAP seven months after fiscal year end. However, as already outlined above, it has to

be kept in mind that the market values are very often strongly influenced by time-dependent

factors such as business cycles. The share of free floating stocks (Free Float) is marginally

higher for IFRS (64.15% versus 63.43% in local GAAP) with regard to means. However, me-

dian values are 1.5% higher under local GAAP which seems to have no influence. Shareprice

Variability is higher for the IFRS subsample and significant in differences for both means and

medians. Leverage indicates slightly higher leveraged banks with regard to means under

IFRS. However, this cannot be observed from the comparison of median values indicating a

slight reduction in liability quotas.

 93

Table XXII: Descriptive Statistics for Dependent and Independent Variables

Panel A: Dependent Variables

Dependent Variables Local GAAP N IFRS N

Bid-ask Mean 1.07% 501 0.86% 410 -0.21%

Spread Median 0.63% 0.45% -0.17%+++

Turnover Mean 0.27% 525 0.35% 489 0.08%*

Median 0.09% 0.17% 0.08%+++

Zero Mean 22.89% 572 16.89% 555 -6.01%*

Returns Median 16.88% 8.44% -8.44%+++

Price Impact Mean 83.04   481 78.17   478 -4.86

Median 12.08   10.02   -2.06

Price-to- Mean 1.66   547 1.80   464 0.14 *

Book Value Median 1.54   1.68   0.14 +++

Tobin's Q Mean 1.05   517 1.07   363 0.02 *

Median 1.03   1.05   0.01 +++

Panel B: Control Variables

Stock Mean 0.23% 503 0.32% 391 0.09%

Turnover Median 0.06% 0.14% 0.07%+++

Absolute Mean 6,187.19   550 11,066.70   430 4,879.51*

Market Value Median 1,089.81   3,330.87   2,241.06+++

Free Mean 63.43% 510 64.15% 502 0.72%

float Median 66.50% 65.00% -1.50%

Stock Price Mean 0.00035   570 0.00081 545 0.00046*

Variance Median 0.00018   0.00039 0.00021+++

Leverage Mean 91.44% 564 92.77% 501 1.33%

Median 94.02% 93.74% -0.28%

Difference

This table presents descriptive statistics for the respective dependent variables in the investigation,separated
according to accounting regimes in force and measured over the total period under investigation (2001-2008).Bid-ask
Spreadsis the average spread during the observation period, i.e. from month -4 to +7 after the annual results date.

[…]

foremost applied in the second half of the sample. Therefore, the balance sheet items are also

scaled by total assets to make comparisons feasible in the table.

Book value of equity as share of total assets is, on average, lower for the IFRS subsample

when it comes to means. However, the differences in medians provide a different impression.

In consideration of the higher book value of equity according to IFRS, we could have ex-

pected a significant difference in the equity ratio. However, total assets are even higher for the

IFRS subsample. As expected, the average share of investments, containing financial assets at

cost and fair value, are significantly higher in means (medians) for the IFRS subsample with

26.6% (21.9%) than for the local GAAP subsample with 17.7% (13.5%). This observation is

in line with the results in Chapter 2 finding higher shares of financial assets valued at fair

value under IFRS. Concentrating on liabilities, net debt is significantly lower in the local

GAAP subsample for both means and medians. Return on equity is significantly higher for

IFRS financial statements.

 124

Table XXVII: Descriptive Statistics on Observations

Panel A: Descriptive Statistics on Market Value and Balance Sheet Structure

N N Total

Market Value Mean 5,740.2   737   8,880.3   504   3,140.1   *
of Equity (MVE) Median 1,019.5   2,548.6   1,529.1   +++

Book Value Mean 3,215.5   723   6,294.2   441   3,078.7   *
of Equity (BVE) Median 744.7   1,902.7   1,158.0   +++

Total Assets Mean 76,014.3   724   160,427.6   440   84,413.3   *
(TA) Median 11,834.9   29,189.6   17,354.8   +++

Net Income Mean 437.8   730   830.2   434   392.4   *
(NI ) Median 75.7   219.3   143.6   +++

Panel B: Balance Sheet Structure Ratios

N N Total

Book Value of Equity Mean 7.3% 719   6.7% 432   -0.6%
in % of TA Median 5.6% 6.0% 0.3%

Net Debt (NTDEBT) Mean 29.6% 711   32.3% 430   2.7% *
in % of TA Median 29.6% 33.7% 4.1%+++

Net Loans (NTLOANS) Mean 81.7% 692   80.1% 332   -1.6%
in % of TA Median 81.3% 81.5% 0.2%

Investments (INV ) Mean 17.7% 424   26.6% 294   8.9% *
in % of TA Median 13.5% 21.9% 8.4% +++

RoE Mean 10.7% 720   12.9% 444   2.2% *
Median 10.3% 13.0% 2.7%+++

Local GAAP IFRS Difference

DifferenceLocal GAAP IFRS

This table provides descriptive statistics for the entire sample from 1999 to 2008. The first two columns present the market values